

STATE OF WASHINGTON UTILITIES AND TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION

621 Woodland Square Loop S.E. • Lacey, Washington 98503

P.O. Box 47250 • Olympia, Washington 98504-7250

(360) 664-1160 • TTY 1-800-833-6384 or 711

December 14, 2020

RE: Washington Utilities and Transportation Commission v. Puget Sound Energy, Docket UE-200027

TO ALL PARTIES:

On April 2, 2020, the Washington Utilities and Transportation Commission (Commission) served on Puget Sound Energy (PSE or Company) a complaint alleging 72 violations of RCW 80.28.080, WAC 480-100-113, WAC 480-100-128(3)(a), and WAC 480-90-128(3)(a) (Complaint). The Complaint alleged that PSE engaged in improper billing in violation of applicable law.

On July 23, 2020, PSE, Commission Staff, and the Public Counsel Unit of the Washington Attorney General's Office (collectively Parties) filed a Settlement Stipulation and Agreement (Settlement) and supporting documentation that resolved all of the disputed issues. On September 3, 2020, the Commission entered Order 01, Initial Order Approving Full Settlement Stipulation and Agreement (Order 01). Order 01, among other provisions, requires the Parties to file a joint status report on the status of PSE's compliance with the Settlement requirements every 30 days from the effective date of Order 01 until the Company fully complies with those requirements.

PSE filed status reports on behalf of the parties on October 23, 2020, and November 20, 2020. In the latest report, the Parties represent that PSE has met all the requirements of the Settlement, including the calculation and distribution of customer refunds.

The Commission accepts the Parties' representations in the November 20 status report and finds that PSE has complied with the requirements of Order 01. Accordingly, no further status reports are required, and this docket is closed.

MARK L. JOHNSON Executive Director and Secretary